ownership interest in the joint venture entities, noncontrolling interest - consolidated real estate entities was
understated and common shares of beneficial interest was overstated beginning in fiscal year 2017. The adjustments
did not impact total assets, total liabilities, revenue, net income, net income available to common shareholders,
number of common shares, or earnings per share.
Based on an analysis of Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 250 - “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections”
(“ASC 250”), Staff Accounting Bulletin 99 - “Materiality” (“SAB 99”) and Staff Accounting Bulletin 108 - "Considering the
Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements" (“SAB
108”), we determined that these errors were immaterial to the previously-issued financial statements. The misstatement
was corrected in the condensed consolidated balance sheets as of April 30, 2018 and the condensed consolidated
statements of equity as of April 30, 2017, October 31, 2017 and April 30, 2018.
The effect of these revisions on our condensed consolidated balance sheet is as follows:

(in thousands)
As
previously
reported
at April
30, 2018

Adjustment

As
revised at
April 30,
2018

Common shares of beneficial interest $907,843 $ (7,746 ) $900,097
Noncontrolling interests - consolidated real estate entities 1,078 7,810 8,888
Redeemable noncontrolling interests - consolidated real estate entities 6,708 (64 ) 6,644
The effect of these revisions on our condensed consolidated statements of equity is as follows:

(in thousands)

Edgar Filing: INVESTORS REAL ESTATE TRUST - Form 10-Q

13

As
previously
reported
at April
30, 2017

Adjustment

As
revised at
April 30,
2017

Common shares of beneficial interest $916,121 $ (7,216 ) $908,905
Nonredeemable noncontrolling interests 75,157 7,280 82,437

9

Edgar Filing: INVESTORS REAL ESTATE TRUST - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents

(in thousands)
As
previously
reported
at
October
31, 2017

Adjustment

As
revised at
October
31, 2017

Common shares of beneficial interest $910,683 $ (7,216 ) $903,467
Nonredeemable noncontrolling interests 65,956 7,280 73,236

(in thousands)
As
previously
reported
at April
30, 2018

Adjustment

As
revised at
April 30,
2018

Common shares of beneficial interest $907,843 $ (7,746 ) $900,097
Nonredeemable noncontrolling interests 74,090 7,810 81,900
UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Our interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) for interim financial information and the applicable
rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). Accordingly, certain disclosures
accompanying annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP are omitted. The
year-end balance sheet data was derived from audited consolidated financial statements, but does not include all

[…]

properties that have either been disposed or classified as held for sale and for which the disposition represents a
strategic shift that has or will have a major effect on our operations and financial results.
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED CASH
Effective May 1, 2018, we adopted ASU 2016-15, Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments which
affects the presentation and disclosure of the statements of cash flows. Previously our consolidated statements of cash
flows presented transfers between restricted cash and unrestricted cash as operating, financing, and investing cash
activities based upon the required or intended purpose for the restricted cash. We revised our condensed consolidated
statements of cash flows for the six months ended October 31, 2017 to conform to this presentation, and the effect of
the revisions to net cash flows from operating and investing activities as previously reported for the six months ended
October 31, 2017 are summarized in the following table:

12

Edgar Filing: INVESTORS REAL ESTATE TRUST - Form 10-Q

19

Table of Contents

(in thousands)

As
previously
reported

Impact
of ASU

As
adjusted
and
currently
reported

October
31, 2017 2016-15 October

31, 2017
Net cash provided by operating activities $26,932 $801 $27,733
Net cash provided by (used by) investing activities (95,112 ) (24,590) (119,702)
Net cash provided by (used by) financing activities 81,825 (410 ) 81,415

Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents 13,645 (13,645) —
Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash — (10,554) (10,554 )

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 28,819 (28,819) —
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of period — 56,800 56,800
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $42,464
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of period $3,782 $46,246

(in thousands)

Balance sheet description
October
31,
2018

October
31,
2017

Cash and cash equivalents 12,777 42,464
Restricted cash 5,085 3,782
Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 17,862 46,246
As of October 31, 2018, restricted cash consisted of $5.1 million of escrows held by lenders for real estate taxes,
insurance, and capital additions.
REVENUES
We adopted ASU 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, as of May 1, 2018. We elected to apply the new